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An Act relating to schools; amending 70 O.S. 2011, 

Section 5-190, which relates to instruction and 

continuing education of school district treasurers 

and encumbrance clerks; authorizing instruction 

completed within certain period prior to employment 

to count toward certain requirement; and declaring an 

emergency. 

 

 

 

 

SUBJECT:  Instruction and continuing education for certain 

school district personnel 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     70 O.S. 2011, Section 5-190, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 5-190.  A.  Before July 1, 2007, every school district 

treasurer shall complete at least twelve (12) hours of instruction 

on school finance laws of this state, accounting, ethics, and the 

duties and responsibilities of a school district treasurer. 

 

B.  Before July 1, 2007, every school district encumbrance clerk 

shall complete at least twelve (12) hours of instruction on school 

finance laws of this state, accounting, ethics, and the duties and 

responsibilities of a school district encumbrance clerk. 

 

C.  Every Except as otherwise provided for, every school 

district treasurer and encumbrance clerk employed after July 1, 

2007, shall be required, within nine (9) months after employment in 

the position by a school district, to complete the instruction 
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required pursuant to subsections A and B of this section.  Any 

instruction as described in subsections A and B of this section 

completed by the school district treasurer or encumbrance clerk 

within three (3) years prior to employment in the position by the 

school district shall count toward satisfying the requirements of 

this subsection. 

 

D.  Every school district treasurer and encumbrance clerk shall 

be required to complete a minimum of twelve (12) hours of continuing 

education every three (3) years, in addition to the requirements of 

subsections A and B of this section. 

 

E.  The requirements of this section shall not apply to any 

county treasurer who also acts as a school district treasurer; 

however, nothing herein shall prevent a county treasurer from 

attending such training or continuing education. 

 

SECTION 2.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 16th day of February, 

2016. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 4th day of April, 2016. 

 

 

 

  

 Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 

Received by the Office of the Governor this ____________________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this _________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

 

 

 _________________________________ 

 Governor of the State of Oklahoma 

 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE 

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this __________ 

day of ___________________, 20_______, at _______ o'clock _______ M. 

By: _________________________________ 

 


